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DOG SHAPE BOOK
133. DOGS.  BOW WOW BOOK by John Horina Radnor.  Chicago: Donohue, 
no date circa 1910.  Narrow 
folio (7 x 14 1/8”), pictorial 
wraps, edge soil on one page, 
minor edge wear and chip, 
archival reinforcement on 
spine, really VG condition.  A 
charming shape book with the 
top edge die cut in the shape 
of a dog’s head, each page 
has a large illustration of a 
different dog with factual 
information about the breed 
below.  4 illustrations are in 
color and others in brown 
line.  Includes Collie, Scotch 
Terrier, Dachshund, Hunting 
Dog, Greyhound, King Charles 
Spaniel, Fox Terrier, Boston 
Bull Terrier and Poodle with 
one page of puppies.   $200.00

DOGS SEE ALSO 38-40, 198, 298, 341, 344, 413

BEAUTIFUL HAND-COLORED 
FULLER PAPER DOLLS

135. DOLLS.  (PAPER) ELLEN, OR THE 
NAUGHTY GIRL RECLAIMED.  London: 
S. and J. Fuller 1811.  Comprised of the 
original printed slipcase (4 x 5”), a 19 page 
book plus all of the paper doll figures, all in 
fine condition (light wear to slipcase edges).  
Third edition of the booklet and the case 
advertises Young Albert as Just Published.  
Containing 9 very fine aquatinted and 
hand-colored figures, one head and 5 hats, 
complete.  The story tells of a nasty girl who 
is humbled after facing adversities including 
having her clothing stolen by Gypsies.  This 
book said to have been a favorite of Queen 
Victoria.  See Osborne p.1051, pictured 
Wallach p.13 and Haining p.14-15 who notes 
that these Fuller books “were expensive 
even for the period...copies complete 
with all the figures, hats and unspoiled 
head are now exceedingly difficult to 
find.”     $3850.00

FULLER LITTLE FANNY
WITH NEW DRESSES

136. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  THE HISTORY OF 
LITTLE FANNY Exemplified in a series of 
Figures.  London: S. & J. Fuller 1830.  Tenth edition.  
Housed in the original slipcase (4 1/4 x 5 1/84) is a 
15 page book with [4] pages of ads and 7 very fine 
hand-colored costumes, one head and four hats.  
The book, case and doll pieces are in fine condition 
and complete.  In later editions, the figures have 
been redrawn with more refined definition and 
more care with the coloring.  The story told in 
verse deals with Little Fanny who runs away 
from home when she can’t wear her new clothing.  
Authorship is “attributed to Amelia Troward.”  
(Osborne p.1052,418).  See Haining p.14-15 who 
notes that these books “were expensive even for 
the period... copies complete with all the figures, 
hats and unspoiled head are now exceedingly 
difficult to find.”  For some reason, these later 
editions are more scarce than the original from 
1811.    $3500.00

CHARMING TUCK PAPER DOLL IN BOX
134. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  BELLE OF THE SOUTH Blonde and Brunette series of 
Dressing Dolls designed by Marguerite Macdonald.  London: Raphael Tuck 1894.  
This is a lovely 9” paper doll with 4 outfits and 4 hats, housed in the original 
pictorial embossed folder.  Light wear to the folder, dolls and outfits are Fine.  
The doll wears a pink and white underdress.  Her 4 fancy gowns are beautifully 
chromolithographed in a variety of colors with much detail and the four hats match 
the dresses.  See Whitton: Raphael Tuck p.49, 53-Quite wonderful. $800.00
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BEAUTIFUL HAND-COLORED
FULLER PAPER DOLLS

137. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  THE HISTORY OF 

LITTLE FANNY.  London: S. & J. Fuller 1810.  

Fifth edition.  Housed in the original slipcase 

(4 x 5 1/8”) is a 15 page book and 7 very fine 

hand-colored figures, one head and four 

hats.  Except for some reinforcement on the 

back of the figure holding the doll, the book, 

case and doll pieces are in fine condition and 

complete.  The story told in verse deals with 

Little Fanny who runs away from home when 

she can’t wear her new clothing.  Authorship 

is “attributed to Amelia Troward.”  (Osborne 

p.1052,418).  See Haining p.14-15 who 

notes that these books “were expensive 

even for the period... copies complete 

with all the figures, hats and unspoiled 

head are now exceedingly difficult to 

find.”     $3850.00

DOLLS SEE ALSO 194, 212, 215-16, 307, 331, 342, 396, 455, 462, 475

138. DONAHEY,WILLIAM.  TEENIE 
WEENIE DAYS.  NY: Whittlesy House 
(1944).  Small 4to, cloth, Fine in dust wrapper 
with some chips and soil.  1st ed.  The life 
and adventures of these tiny people in their 
tiny town is illustrated by the author with 
rich color pictorial endpapers, 5 full page 
color illus., 6 full page black & whites plus 
many text black and whites as well.  A nice 
copy, and a charming book. Donahey see also 
102. $275.00

139. (DU BOIS,WILLIAM PENE)illus.  THE THREE LITTLE PIGS in verse.  
NY: Viking Press (1962).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 1/4”), brick patterned cloth, 32p., Fine 
condition in slightly worn dust wrapper.  1st edition (1st printing).  ADVANCE 
COPY WITH PUBLISHER’S SLIP LAID-IN.  Wonderfully illustrated with full 
page and in-text color lithographs in color by Du Bois.   $200.00

LIMITED EDITION
 WITH 1 PAGE LETTER LAID-IN

140. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  A FAIRY GARLAND being fairy tales from the 
Old French.  London: Cassell (1928).  Large 4to, vellum backed blue cloth, small 
snag at base of spine and slight bit of foxing else fine.  LIMITED TO 1000 
LARGE PAPER NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY DULAC.  Old French fairy 
tales by Perrault, D’Aulnoy and Count Hamilton are illustrated by Dulac with 
12 beautiful color plates. Laid in is an interesting ONE PAGE HANDWRITTEN 
LETTER FROM DULAC written to the editor of the Daily Graphic.  Dulac was 
obviously upset that the public’s right to hear all music was being modified.  
His letter expresses his outrage and certainly is a window into his personality: 
“ I wonder sometimes what the world would do without the help  of the men 
“who know what the public want”! ... their concern for the intellectual aesthetic 
welfare of others is paramount, their hardiness can only be compared to that 
of the methusalesque tortoise, their only weakness is that they do not always 
know “what the public what” - and which I understand, is taken into account in 
Mr. de Lara’s scheme - is to be treated like a lot of undeveloped children, and 
be administered music like a medicine in graduated doses.  Discussions of the 
relative merits of Parsifal and Maritana are futile, and it is precisely in avoiding 
these absurd restrictions of the use of certain types of music to certain classes 
of people, that Mr. de Lara’s scheme is valuable.  Maritana was not composed for 
the “uneducated” nor Parsifal for the “highbrows.”  What the public wants is the 
opportunity for the largest possible number to hear the largest possible number 
of operas.  All premature expressions of opinion as to what should or should not 
be given them is preposterous.  Yours faithfully Edmund Dulac.” $1650.00
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THE RAREST DULAC
LIMITED EDITION

141. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  TREASURE ISLAND by 

Robert Louis Stevenson.  London: Ernest Benn 1927.  4to 

(7 3/4 x 9 1/2”), full vellum with leather label on spine.  

Label slightly rubbed else Fine condition.  LIMITED TO 

ONLY 50 NUMBERED COPIES PRINTED ON HAND 

MADE PAPER AND SIGNED BY DULAC.  This is an 

unusual Art Deco Dulac, illustrated with 12 tipped-in 

color plates and many detailed illustrations in black 

and white.  This is a beautiful copy of the rare limited 

edition.  $10,500.00

ARABIAN NIGHTS FIRST EDITION
142. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  STORIES FROM THE ARABIAN NIGHTS retold 
by L. Housman. NY & London: Charles Scribner’s Sons & Hodder and Stoughton, 
(1907).  Thick 4to (7 3/4 x 9 3/4”), gilt decorated cloth, 133p., slight bit of 
rear cover soil and front endpaper rubbed at hinge (not weak) else near Fine.  
First American edition (identical to the British except for publisher’s imprint).  
Illustrated with 50 tipped in color plates mounted on dark paper at the back of 
the book as issued.  This is a nice copy of an increasingly scarce book with some 
of Dulac’s finest work.  Hughey 16c.  $1500.00

FABULOUS DULAC MANUSCRIPT
WITH 6 WATERCOLORS

143. DULAC,EDMUND.  BALLAD OF HUGH BIGOD, EARL OF NORFOLK.  
[London] (1906).  Large Square 8vo (8x8”).  Bound by Sangorski and Sutcliffe 
in a sumptuous full crimson colored morocco decorated with art nouveau gilt 
rules and devices on covers and with spine in compartments, all edges gilt, gilt 
dentelles and marbled endpapers, in Fine condition housed in a custom velvet 
lined, crimson clamshell case.  This is an amazing finished manuscript tale about 
King Henry, his knights on horseback, medieval lords and a nervous Earl Hugh 
Bigod and his castle of Bungaye.  It appeared as a full page color illustration in 
the Christmas 1906 issue of the Graphic.  Each leaf is individually hinged into 
the book which features 6 amazing full page watercolors by Dulac (one is signed 
and dated 1906) with the text in verse hand lettered beneath each picture.  The 
title page is hand lettered as well.  The colors and style are most reminiscent of 
Dulac’s ABC: Lyrics Pathetic and Humorous which came out two years after he 
wrote this.  Finished Dulac manuscripts with watercolors are rare and this one is 
fabulous in content as well as in presentation.  Laid-in is the bookplate of Herchel 
V. Jones, the publisher of the Minneapolis Journal and a noted book collector.  A 
copy of the Graphic magazine is included which also has color work by Rackham, 
Hassall and Brock.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $40,000.00.
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144. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  THE DREAMER OF DREAMS by The Queen of 
Roumania. London: Hodder & Stoughton, no date, [1915].  4to (7 3/4 x 10”), grey gilt 
cloth stamped in blue, circular fade spot on rear cover (not visible with dust wrapper 
on) else Fine in dust wrapper with mounted color plate (dw frayed with some soil but 
VG).  1st edition.  Illustrated by Dulac with 6 beautiful tipped-in color plates with 
tissue guards to accompany a magical fairy tale.  Quite scarce in dw.  $750.00

RARE DUPLAIX PICTURE BOOK 
145. DUPLAIX,GEORGES.  GASTON AND JOSEPHINE IN AMERICA.  NY: 
Oxford University Press (1934). 4to (8 1/2 x 11 1/2”), pictorial boards, small spot 
on cover else Fine in VG++ dust wrapper.  First edition.  These wonderful French 
pigs take a trip to America.  Because they spend all of their money on Fifth 
Avenue in New York City they must find work to support themselves.  They travel 
out West where they become movie stars and take all of the prizes in a Wild 
West Rodeo.  Written and illustrated by Duplaix with the text in calligraphy and 
featuring full page and large partial page color illustrations throughout.  Printed 
by Rudge.  This is an unusually fine copy in a scarce dw.  First editions in this 
condition are rare.  See Bader p. 278.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $950.00

HUMANIZED PIGS
146. DUPLAIX,GEORGES.  GASTON AND JOSEPHINE.  NY: Oxford 
University Press (1933).  4to (8 3/4 x 11 1/2”), pictorial boards, top of the 
paper spine has 1” chip and base of spine frayed, slight edge rubbing else 
VG+ in dust wrapper (dw has chips off spine ends and corners and closed 
tears but overall nice).  First edition.  The story relates the adventures of 2 
irresistible French Pigs, with text in a large font beneath each brightly colored 
illustration.  See Bader p.278 who comments on Dulplaix’s: “popular touch and 
feel for the incongruities that kids find funny.”  This is a great American 
picture book, rare in the first edition and even rarer with the dust wrapper. 
 $1200.00

HIPPO PICTURE BOOK
147. DUPLAIX,GEORGES.  POPO THE 
HIPPOPOTAMUS.  Racine: Whitman 
(1935). Oblong 8vo, pictorial boards, some 
rubbing, VG.  The story of a charming 
humanized hippo that lives at the circus 
features great full page color and black & 
white illustrations.  A wonderful picture 
book.  $275.00

DUTCH INTEREST - 186

HAND-COLORED 
UNCOMMON PUBLISHER

148. EARLY AMERICAN.  
THE BUTTERFLIES’ BALL 
AND GRASSHOPPERS 
FEAST.  Philadelphia: W.A. 
Leary, no date, circa 1850.  
4 1/4 x 7 5/8”, pictorial 
wraps, 8p., spine neatly 
strengthened and foxing, 
VG condition.  Printed on 
one side of the paper, 
each page features a 
fine large hand-colored 
woodcut with text in verse 
below.  This is an uncommon 
imprint. $300.00

1797 BALTIMORE
149. EARLY AMERICAN.  DAS KLEINE DAVIDSCHE PSALTERSPIEL DER 
KINDERS ZIONS, von alten und neuen Auserlesenen geists Gesängen, allen 
wahren Heilsbegierigen Säuglingen der Weisheit, insonderheit aber denen 
Gemeinden des Herrn, zum Dienst und Gebrauch mit Fleiss zusammen getragen 
in gegenwärtigbeliebiger 
Form und Ordnung. Nebst 
einem dreyfachen, darzu 
nützlichen und der Materien 
halben nöthigen Register.  
Zweyte verbesserte auflage,  
Baltimore: Samuel Saur 
1797.  8vo, full leather, metal 
clasps, 572p. [+ register], 
bound with Die Kleine Harpe 
dated 1792.  Normal rubbing 
and wear, VG.  A popular book 
first published in Germany 
in 1791, “ The American 
edition also became quite 
popular with some sects, 
Dunkers, Mennonites, etc.”  
Curiously, although the book 
is dated 1797, the second 
section is dated 1792 and 
the owner inscription is 
dated 1792 as well.  Evans 
31815. $1500.00

HADASSAH, THE JEWISH ORPHAN
150. EARLY AMERICAN.  HADASSAH, THE JEWISH ORPHAN written for the 
American Sunday School Union and revised by the committee of publication.  Phil: 
ASSU (1834).  16mo, cloth backed marbled boards, 188p., edges worn, some foxing, 
tight and VG.  The story of Queen Esther, Mordecai, Haman and the King of Persia with 
only 3 or 4 references to Christianity.  Illus. with an engraved frontis. $250.00



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 25

HAND-COLORED TOY BOOK - NAUGHTY CHILDREN
151. EARLY AMERICAN.  HARUM SCARUM TOMMY (first page reads “Harem 
Scarem Tommy”).  NY: Phil. 
J. Cozans, no date, circa 
1850.  8vo (5 3/4 x 9”), 
pictorial wraps, a few small 
edge mends and light soil, 
VG.  This is the tale told in 
verse of mischievous little 
Tommy who had one too 
many adventures and died: 
“ The sexton came and dug 
his grave / And in it he was 
laid. / But Tommy would be 
living still /  If at his school 
he’d staid.”.  Each page has 
an elaborate decorative 
border within which is 
the text and a half-page 
hand-colored engraving.  
An Aunt Mary Picture 
Book. $475.00

1809 PHILDELPHIA
152. EARLY AMERICAN.  
KLEINE ERZAHLUNGEN 
UBER EIN BUCH MIT 
KUPFERN, oder leichte 
Geschichte fur Kinder.  
Philadelphia: Johnson and 
Warner 1809.  16mo, marbled 
paper over boards, fine.  This 
is a German language edition 
of Little Prattle over a Book 
of Prints (from an American 
edition containing a 
reference to Fourth of July).  
Illustrated with numerous 
fine woodcuts, printed by 
Jacob Meyer.  Rosenbach 
395. $600.00

RARE AMERICAN HAND-COLORED TOY BOOK
153. EARLY AMERICAN.  THE LITTLE PIG’S RAMBLE (Wrigley’s Standard 
Tales for Youth).  NY: J. Wrigley, no date, circa 1850.  4to (7 1/8 x 10 1/2”), 
pictorial wraps, [16]p., slight soil, VG++.  The story in verse tells of a pig named 
Jack who leaves home only 
to find trouble and strife.  
On his way home he sees 
his brother Bobby dead 
and hanging in a butcher’s 
shop.  While Jack stops to 
appreciate that at least he 
is still alive, the butcher 
captures him and kills him 
as well.  Printed on one 
side of the paper, each 
leaf features a fine, large 
hand-colored woodcut with 
a total of 8 cuts including 
one on the cover.  The 
last 2 leaves contain the 
Shepherd and His Dog.  
Rare. $1200.00

BLACK INTEREST
154. EARLY AMERICAN.  THE MEDLEY.  NY: Samuel Wood & Sons, 1822.  2 1/2 
x 4 1/8”, orange wallpaper wraps with embossed design, 28p., Fine.  A Medley was 
a chapbook containing short articles with illustrations for children.  There is an 8 
page section “The Hospitable 
Negro Woman” that tells how 
a Negro woman helped Mungo 
Park, a traveler  when he was 
ill and hungry.  Illustrated 
with a woodcut.  Another 
story tells how a boy stole a 
nest of baby birds and caged 
them at home.  They were 
visited every day by their 
parent birds until one day they 
escaped and flew free of their 
miserable existence.  It ends 
with: “How lovely is liberty! 
How execrable is slavery!  Not 
in Rosenbach”   $450.00

M.F.C. MARSH 
PUBLISHER

155. EARLY AMERICAN.  
RIDDLE BOOK with original 
engravings.  NY: M.F.C. 
Marsh 1857 (New London: 
John R. Bolles on cover).  
8vo, pictorial wraps, [8]p. + 
printed covers, small edge 
stain, VG+.  Each page has a 
nice half-page hand-colored 
engraving (engr. by Felter) 
under which is a riddle in 
rhyme. $225.00

RARE BOGUE PICTURE BOOK
156. EARLY ENGLISH.  THE ANCIENT STORY OF THE OLD DAME AND 
HER PIG: A LEGEND OF OBSTINACY shewing how it cost the old lady a world 
of trouble & the pig his tale.  London: David Bogue, circa 1845.  Square 5 5/8”, 
flexible pictorial card covers, slight wear to spine paper else near Fine.  1st 
edition of this rare picture book printed on one side of the paper.  Each page has 
a very fine black and white lithograph by Luke Limner with text below - there 
are 12 in all.  There is an interesting note at the end in which it says in part “The 
ancient story of the old woman and her pig is supposed to be derived from a 
hymn in the Sepher Haggadah.”  This is a great copy of a rare book.  (SEE ALSO 
INSIDE FRONT COVER) $1500.00

KENDREW CHAPBOOK WITH RIDDLES
157. EARLY ENGLISH.  A COLLECTION OF BIRDS & RIDDLES by Miss Polly 
& Master Tommy.  York: Kendrew, no date, circa 1820.  16mo (23/4 x 3 3/4”), 
yellow wraps, 16p., fine.  Illustrated with 15 woodcuts to accompany verses either 
about specific birds or about riddles. “Tho I both foul and dirty am, / And black 
as pitch can be, / There’s many a lady That will come / And by the hand take me.” 
What am I ? - A Tea Kettle.  See Opie Collection Treasures of Childhood p. 10 
(pictured), $175.00
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COSTUMES AND CUSTOMS
158. EARLY ENGLISH.  (HARRIS PUBLISHER) COSMORAMA: THE 
MANNERS, CUSTOMS AND COSTUMES OF ALL NATIONS OF THE 
WORLD, DESCRIBED by Jehoshaphat Aspin.  London: John Harris, 1834.  16mo, 
green cloth, viii, 232, [32]pp. Griffith and Farran catalogue, fine.  Illustrated 
with 48 engraved illustrations on 24 plates depicting the costumes of customs of 
countries around the world including Native Americans, Eskimos and more.  First 
published in 1827 with 18 plates each with four vignettes, this second edition has 
entirely new plates.  See Moon 26 (2). $400.00
      

159. EARLY ENGLISH.  (HARRIS PUBLISHER) HISTORY OF THE OLD WOMAN 
AND HER PIG.  London: J. Harris 1816.  16mo (4 x 5”), pictorial wraps, ads on 
rear cover, 14p. + 2p. ads.  Some soil, several pages frayed on edge with a slight 
loss of lettering in a few cases, margin tears, obviously well read yet complete.  
Second edition with 
type re-set.  The 
story told in verse is 
accompanied by 17 fine 
hand-colored stipple 
engravings.  Moon 
363 (2) lists only 1 
incomplete copy of this 
edition and only 1 copy 
of the 1814 edition, 
OCLC has 2 holdings 
for this edition 
and 2 for the 1814 
edition. $675.00

CHARMING CHAPBOOK
160. EARLY ENGLISH.  THE OLD WOMAN AND HER PIG.  Hamilton: Williams 
Orton, no date, circa 1830.  2 5/8 x 4”, pictorial wraps, Fine condition.  Illustrated with 
3 full page and 5 particularly nice woodcuts plus 3 cuts on the covers. $200.00

NICE HAND-COLORED CUTS
161. EARLY ENGLISH.  THE PEAHEN AT HOME, OR THE SWAN’S BRIDAL 
DAY.  London: J.L. Marks, no date, circa 1860.  4 3/8 x 7”, decorative wraps, neat 
spine repair and a few small edge mends, some foxing, VG.  Printed on one side 
of the paper and featuring 8 fine half-page hand-colored cuts with text in verse 
below.  An uncommon title. $300.00

RARE HAND-COLORED NURSERY RHYME
162. EARLY ENGLISH.  REMARKABLE ADVENTURES OF AN OLD WOMAN 
AND HER PIG.  Paris: Truchy French and English Library, 1838.  Oblong 12mo (6 
x 4”), 15p., cloth backed boards, Fine condition in contemporary leather backed 
marbled case.  Although printed in France, the text in rhyme is in English.  Featuring 
8 very fine hand-colored plates.   See Gumuchian 4335.  Rare. $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

27 FULL PAGE HAND-COLORED ILLUSTRATIONS - DEAN PUB.
163. EARLY ENGLISH.  SURPRISING STORIES ABOUT THE MOUSE AND 
HER SONS AND THE FUNNY PIGS.  London: Dean and Son, no date, circa 
1860 (previous owner inscribed 1860).  12mo (5 1/2 x 7”), brown cloth, near 
Fine.  Three separate tales are included: LITTLE PIG’S RAMBLE FROM HOME, 
LITTLE PIG’S TALE and THE MOUSE AND HER SONS.  Featuring 27 full page 
fine hand-colored illustrations plus hand-colored title page and a few hand-
colored tail pieces.  This is a scarce title and a fine example of the best in mid-
nineteenth century children’s books.  $1200.00

BEAUTIFUL 19TH CENTURY BINDING
164. EARLY FRENCH.  MODELES DES ENFANTS ou traits d’humanite, de piete 
filiale, d’amour fraternel, et progres extraordinares d’enfants de six a douze ans 
by Pierre Blanchard.  Paris: Lehuby 1846.  12mo, magnificent embossed binding 
in gold and grey, 179p., fine.  Illustrated with frontis, title vignette and 4 other 
engravings on 2 plates to accompany this famous children’s book first published 
in the early 1800’s.  This is a beautiful copy in an outstanding binding. $200.00

RAREST ROOSEVELT BEAR BOOK IN DUST WRAPPER
165. EATON,SEYMOUR.  TEDDY-B AND TEDDY-G THE BEAR DETECTIVES.  
NY: Barse & Hopkins (Stern 1909).   4to (9 x 11”), cloth backed boards, pictorial 
paste-on, 178p., slight fading at top of spine and slightest bit of edge rubbing 
else a near FINE COPY IN A DUST WRAPPER (dw has several edge chips).  This 
time, these famous bears solve all the mysteries of nursery rhymes (where did 
Little Bo Peep’s sheep go, etc).  Written in verse by Eaton and illustrated by 
FRANCIS WIGHTMAN AND WILLIAM SWEENY with 15 great color plates plus 
a profusion of line illustrations throughout the text.  This is a remarkable copy 
of the Barse edition identical in content and illustrations to the Stern and ultra 
rare in the dust wrapper.    $1200.00

#164

#162

#160

#161

#163
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EDUCATION - 129, 158, 164, 185, 250, 293

WITH EXTRA SIGNED WOOD ENGRAVING
166. (EICHENBERG,FRITZ)illus.  PIGS & EAGLES: an ecological parable by 
Avon Neal.  N. Brookfield, 
MA: Thistle Hill Press 1978.  
4to (8 1/2 x 12”), 2 volumes 
in slipcase, Fine condition.  
LIMITED TO 500 COPIES 
SIGNED BY EICHENBERG 
AND THE AUTHOR.  Printed 
on French Colson paper from 
ca 1900 and illustrated with 
pictorial cover and with a 
stunning wood engraving 
by Eichenberg.  Included 
is an EXTRA WOOD 
ENGRAVING HOUSED 
IN ITS OWN WRAPPER, 
SIGNED AND NUMBERED 
BY EICHENBERG. $250.00

167. (EISGRUBER,ELSA)illus.  SPIN TOP SPIN and ROSEMARIE AND 
THYME. NY: Macmillan 
1929. 4to, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some 
foxing else FINE IN DUST 
WRAPPER (dw sl. worn).  
Two complete books in one, 
illustrated on every page 
with Eisgruber’s unique and 
beautiful color illustrations 
that have an Oriental 
delicacy.  The text and 
illustrations are reproduced 
quite well from the German 
originals.  Listed as a 
Notable Picture Book in Five 
Years of Children’s Books 
p.17.  $300.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER - SIGNED WITH SKETCH 
168. (EMBERLEY,ED)illus.  DRUMMER HOFF by adapted by Barbara Emberley.  
Englewood Cliffs: Prentice Hall (1967).  Oblong 4to (10 1/2 x 8”), durable red 
cloth, Fine in fine dust wrapper (no award seal, not price clipped).   1st edition.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  Illustrated with striking bold colors woodcuts 
by Emberley to accompany folk verse about the building of a cannon.  THIS COPY 
IS SIGNED BY EMBERLEY WITH A PEN SKETCH OF DRUMMER HOFF.  Great 
copy, quite scarce. $975.00

ENRIGHT, MAGINEL - 472

WONDERFUL MOTHER GOOSE WATERCOLOR
169. EULALIE.  ORIGINAL ART: OLD MOTHER HUBBARD [MOTHER GOOSE] 
by Eulalie [Banks].  Offered here is a wonderful original watercolor by Eulalie for 
Mother Goose most likely for an edition published by Platt & Munk in 1950 (the 
label attached to the piece has the title and Platt And Munk copyright notice).  
The image measures 8 1/4” wide x 9 1/2” high on paper 9x12”, signed in the corner 
and matted.  Old Mother Hubbard is pointing to her empty cupboard while her dog 
looks up to her with a sad expression on its face.  Eulalie’s work is quite distinctive 
in the use of bright colors.  This piece features the full range of colors and has 
nice background detail as well.  Eulalie Banks had a long and successful career as 
an illustrator.  Although she was born in England in 1895, most of her professional 
life was spent in California.  She died at the age of 104 in 1999. $950.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

EVANS, EDMUND - 107-109, 210 FABLES - 188, 238, 388

BEAUTIFUL FAIRY 
READER

170. FAIRIES.  OPEN 
DOOR TO FAIRYLAND by 
Maude Moore and Harry B. 
Wilson.  Boston: D.C. Heath 
(1927).  8vo, pictorial cloth, 
155p., near fine.  A reader 
comprised entirely of fairy 
themed poems and prose.  
Illustrated by Dorothy 
Rittenhouse Morgan in color 
on nearly every page with 
charming and delicate fairy 
illustrations. $200.00

171. FAIRIES.  ROSE FYLEMAN FAIRY BOOK. London: Methuen (1923).  4to, 
blue cloth, VG+.  1st edition.  A book of fairy poetry, illustrated by HILDA 
MILLER with 12 beautiful tipped in color plates, 12 delicate black and whites 
in text and pictorial endpapers. (See Meigs p.592 and Realms of Gold p. 77).  A 
lovely fairy book.  $475.00

FAIRIES SEE ALSO 401, 479

#169 - Eulalie watercolor
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PETER THOMSON - 
BEAUTY AND THE BEAST
172. FAIRY TALES.  
BEAUTY AND THE 
BEAST.  Cincinnati: Peter 
G. Thomson, no date circa 
1890.  8vo (5 1/2 x 7 5/8”), 
pictorial wraps, near fine.  
Illustrated with 4 charming 
full page chromolithographs.  
Mary Bell Series.  
Scarce. $200.00

HAND-COLORED
173. FAIRY TALES.  
(CINDERELLA).  CINDERELLA 
OR THE LITTLE GLASS 
SLIPPER.  No publishing 
information, circa 1855.  8vo, 
pictorial wraps, 8p. (pagination 
out of order, but complete), 
spine inconspicuously 
strengthened, else VG+.  
The story told in verse is 
accompanied by 8 nice hand-
colored woodcuts.   $250.00

RARE UNUSED BLOCK BUILDING NOVELTY
174. FAIRY TALES.  FATHER TUCK’S PICTURE BUILDING BLOCKS.  London: 
Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1910.  4to (8 1/2 x 11”), flexible pictorial card covers, 
slight bit of spine wear else Fine and in unused condition.  Inside there are 8 full 
page color illustrated pages divided into a total of 96 squares that illustrate 
16 fairy tales.  Some tales 
included are Cinderella, 
Jack & the Beanstalk, Puss 
In Boots, Little Red Riding 
Hood, Goose Girl, Hansel & 
Gretel, Beauty & The Beast, 
Hop ‘O My Thumb, Sleeping 
Beauty, Jack the Giant Killer 
and more.  By following the 
instructions inside the rear 
cover the child can make 
12 picture building blocks 
formed with interlocking 
paper joints so that no glue 
is needed.  Then by changing 
the sides of the cubes a 
single fairy tale can be 
illustrated.  Rare in unused 
condition. $600.00

175. FAIRY TALES.  
LITTLE GINGERBREAD 
MAN by G.H. P. (most likely 
George Haven Putnam, the 
publisher’s son).  NY & 
London G.P. Putnam Sons 
(1910).  8vo, pictorial cloth, 
[24]p., occasional finger soil 
else VG+.  Printed on thick 
glossy stock, the text of this 
fairy tale is accompanied by 
4 color plates by Robert 
Gaston Herbert plus 
illustrations throughout the 
text in full color, line, and 
silhouette.  This is a quality 
production and an uncommon 
single title fairy tale 
book. $200.00

176. FAIRY TALES.  (LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD) HISTORY OF LITTLE 
RED RIDING HOOD.  Albany: Gray, Sprague & Co., ca 1850 (in same size 
and format of early McLoughlin Dame Wonder toy books).  8vo, green pictorial 
wraps with cover reading Albany Edition: Adventures of Little Red Riding Hood, 
8p., inconspicuously and archivally strengthened with some soiling, else VG.  

Illustrated with 8 3/4 page 
hand-colored woodcuts 
accompanying text in verse.  
In this version, Little Red 
brings her Grandma a pot 
of butter and cheesecake.  
It ends: “Then up stairs 
she went, And was struck 
with surprise, When she 
saw his sharp teeth, And 
his great goggle eyes; She 
would have cried out, But 
at her he flew, And tore 
her to pieces, And ate her 
up too.” $300.00

WONDERFUL ABC & 
FAIRY TALE BOOK

177. FAIRY TALES.  LITTLE 
TOTS RHYMES & STORIES.  
London: Warne no date, 
circa 1900.  Large 4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, rear 
cover and edges rubbed else 
VG-Fine.  A great picture 
book containing A Was An 
Archer ABC, Cinderella, 
Three Bears, Puss In Boots, 
several fables and rhymes 
and more.  Illustrated with 
12 very fine and vibrant 
chromolithographs and in 
brown line on every page 
of text. $400.00

FRANCISZKA THEMERSON ART DECO ILLUSTRATIONS
178. FAIRY TALES.  MY FIRST NURSEY BOOK: WHO KILLED COCK ROBIN, 
THREE PIGS, THREE BEARS & GINGERBREAD MAN.  (London: George 
Harrap 1947).  4to (7 1/2 x 
10”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slight tip wear else 
Fine condition dust wrapper 
(dw slightly soiled, VG+).  
Wonderfully illustrated 
in color on every page by 
FRANCISZKA THEMERSON 
in a style more reminiscent 
of the Russian emigrés of the 
20’s.  Themerson was a noted 
artist, set designer and 
experimental film producer 
who left her native Poland 
for Paris and London.  This is 
an interesting interpretation 
of these classic fairy 
tales.  $300.00

BOOK WITH STATIONERY
179. FAIRY TALES.  THREE LITTLE PIGS AND THE BIG BAD WOLF 
CHILDREN’S STATIONERY.  No publishing info. except made in England, circa 
1930.  4to (6 x 9 1/2”), thick pictorial board covers folded into thirds, Fine 
condition.  The story of the Three Little Pigs is in verse, vibrantly illustrated in 
full color highlighted in gold.  When the covers are opened, there are 5 sections 
of envelopes and stationary held in place with pictorial bands.  Each piece is 
illustrated in color with varying images from the story so that not all pieces are 
alike.  This is a quality production, quite wonderful and quite rare. $300.00
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1861 HAND-COLORED
180. FAIRY TALES.  (THREE LITTLE PIGS) THREE TINY PIGS.  London: Dean 
& Son, 1861. 4to (6 1/2 x 9 7/8”), pictorial wraps, small part of spine rubbed 
else near Fine.  Papa Please-
Well Series.  The traditional 
fairy tale about the 3 little 
pigs who leave home to 
build their own houses and 
their encounters with the 
Wolf.  Printed on one side 
of the paper, there are 8 
large 3/4 page hand-colored 
illustrations with the text 
of the story below each 
picture.  The illustrations 
used here are the same 
as those in McLoughlin’s 
Three Tiny Pigs from the 
Mama Lovechild Series 
with a different cover.  
Scarce. $500.00

THREE LITTLE PIGS
181. FAIRY TALES.  THREE TINY PIGS.  London: Dean & Son, no date, circa 
1880.  Folio (10 x 12 1/4”), pictorial wraps, ]16]p. including covers, paper worn on 
corners of rear wrapper else 
VG+. This is the traditional 
story of the Three Little 
Pigs who encountered the 
mean Wolf when they went 
out to seek their fortunes.  
Each page is covered 
with an exceptionally fine 
chromolithograph with text 
superimposed on the picture.  
Unusually well printed 
this is a fantastic version 
of a classic fairy tale.  A 
title in Dean’s Gold Medal 
Series. $350.00

FAIRY TALE SEQUELS
182. FAIRY TALES.  WHAT 
HAPPENED AFTER by Patten 
Beard.  Chicago: Whitman 
(1929).  4to (8 1/4 x 9 1/4”), 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 125p. 
near Fine.  Beard takes 6 fairy 
tales: Babes In The Woods; 
Jack and His Beanstalk; Three 
Little Pigs; Puss In Boots; 
Three Bears and Cinderella and 
he presents detailed sequels to 
the tales.  Brightly illustrated 
in color throughout in typical 
1920’s style by Violet Moore 
Higgins.  Clever and something 
different.  $225.00

FAIRY TALES SEE ALSO 14, 42,44,46, 74, 104, 109, 117, 144, 248, 262, 271, 
                 273, 312, 320, 334, 335,  341, 347, 356, 359, 391, 403, 407, 416,
                 439, 444, 468, 479

SIGNED CALDECOTT HONOR
183. FALCONER,IAN.  OLIVIA.  NY: Atheneum (2000).  4to, (9 x 11 1/4”), boards, 
New in dust wrapper.  1st printing of the first title in this series about a charming 
pig.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY FALCONER.   CALDECOTT HONOR. $600.00

WOMAN AUTHOR - TIME TRAVEL
184. FANTASY.  2002: CHILDLIFE ON HUNDRED YEARS FROM NOW by 
Laura Dayton Fessenden.  Chicago: Jamieson Higgens (1902).  8vo (7 1/4 x 8 
3/4”), pictorial cloth, 184p., some cloth rubbing, VG+.  An early effort at science 
fiction for children, this is done as an “Oz” imitation in terms of format, but with 
a futuristic, time travel plot.  Illustrated by R.J. CAMPBELL with numerous full 
page illustrations and with at least one illustration on every page of text.  Ben 
and Polly travel by airship to Hawaii which has become a state called “Roosevelt”, 
and there are actually “built in refrigeration plants” that don’t require ice in 
every house and video telephones where you can see the person to whom you are 
talking!  Very scarce.  (SEE ILLUS PREVIOUS COLUMN) $850.00

FABULOUS MINIATURIZATION FANTASY - EDUCATION
185. FANTASY.  PROFESSOR PECKHAM’S ADVENTURES IN A DROP OF 
WATER by George Malcolm-Smith.  Chicago et al: Rand McNally (1931).  8vo 
(5 1/2 x 8”), 144p., pictorial 
cloth, Fine in dust wrapper 
(dw chipped on top edge 
but VG).  First edition.  
Professor Peckham makes 
himself, his family and Pongo 
the Monkey small enough to 
enter a drop of water on his 
microscope.  While there 
they encounter humanized 
protozoans, amoebae and all 
of the microscopic organisms 
that they had seen through 
the microscope.  Illustrated 
by KEITH WARD with 31 
full page and smaller 2-color 
illustrations plus pictorial 
endpapers.  A clever fantasy, 
rare especially in dust 
wrapper. $275.00

AMAZING ILLUSTRATIONS - ANTON VAN DER VALK
186. FANTASY.  SINDBAD DE ZEEMAN - SINDBAD THE SAILOR.  Amsterdam: 
Elsevier 1913.  4to (8 1/2 x 11 1/2”), brown cloth pictorially stamped in gold, all 
edges gilt, slight soil else Fine condition.  LIMITED TO ONLY 375 NUMBERED 
COPIES ON SPECIAL PAPER.  First edition.  Illustrated by Anton Van Der Valk 
with 12 incredible mounted color plates that are surreal and richly colored.  Also 
featuring many fine full page and in text black and white illustrations with style 
and detail.  Van Der Valk was a noted Dutch illustrator and cartoonist.  This a 
great edition of Sindbad, when found it is usually the 1920 reprint.  This first 
edition is rare.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $850.00

RARE AMERICAN FANTASY
187. FANTASY.  TAL: HIS MARVELOUS ADVENTURES WITH NOOM-ZOR- 
NOOM  by Paul Fenimore 
Cooper.  NY: William Morrow 
(1929).  8vo (6 x 8 3/4”), 
cloth, 305p., slight cover 
rubbing else near fine.  1st 
edition.   Written by the 
great grandson of James 
Fenimore Cooper, this tells 
of a marvelous fantasy trip 
taken by the orphan Tal 
who travels to Troom and 
ultimately discovers he is 
the long-lost son of the king.  
Illustrated with unusual, Art 
Deco black and whites by 
RUTH REEVES.  Rare. (Lynn 
p.223)  $200.00

FANTASY SEE ALSO 227, 228, 
             251, 322, 333, 
             449, 451, 489

#184
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FIREFIGHTING - 270                  FLAGS - 28 FLOWERS - 339, 402

LIMITED EDITION FOLKARD’S AESOP
188. (FOLKARD,CHARLES) illus.  AESOP’S FABLES.  London : A&C Black (1912).  
4to (8 1/4 x 10”), white cloth with extensive pictorial decoration, 209p. + ads, 
top edge gilt, corner bumped else Fine and bright.  LIMITED TO ONLY 250 
COPIES OF THE DELUXE EDITION signed by the publishers.  1st edition with 
these illustrations.  Illustrated by CHARLES FOLKARD with 12 great tipped-in 
color plates plus numerous illustrations throughout the text.  Due to the high 
quality of the paper, the black & whites reproduce with much clarity.  This deluxe 
edition is extremely rare and this is a fabulous copy. $1850.00

FORD, H.J. - 248-50 FREES, HARRY - 341

GREAT FRENCH HAND-COLORED BOOK
189. FRENCH.  CES MESSIEURS TRAVESTISSEMENTS FANTAISISTES.  
Paris: Aux Bureaux du Journal Amusant et du Petit Journal Pour Rire, no date, 
circa 1870.  Folio, purple gilt cloth, endpapers toned else Fine. Illustrated with 
24 wonderful and clever hand-colored plates by STOP, printed on one side of the 
paper only  $225.00

STRIKING COLOR LITHOS
190. FRENCH.  LA BUSE ET LE COCHON conte de Marcel Ayme.  Paris: Librarie 
Gallimard 1936.  4to (7 1/2 x 9 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper (dw with a few small tears else VG).  1st edition.  The 
story of a glorious flying pig features richly colored lithos by M. PARRY that 
almost seem to be hand-colored $250.00

CONSTRUCTIVIST STYLE ART DECO COLOR  - CIRCUS THEME
191. FRENCH.  LE CIRQUE texte de Jeanne Cappe.  Paris: Desclee de Brouwer 
no date ca 1935.  Small folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, some cover soil 
else VG+.  A stunning picture book on the circus, featuring absolutely striking, 
angular, full page color illustrations by SANTA ROSA done in the style of the 
Russian Constructivists.  There is one fabulous double page spread plus many full 
page illustrations. $1200.00

CHARMING FRENCH PICTURE BOOK
192. FRENCH.  L’ENFANT DU METRO texte de Madeleine Truel.  Paris: 
Editions du Chene 1943.  4to (8 1/2 x 10 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
[53]p., light cover soil, near 
fine.  The story features 
a little girl with no parents 
who travels to the various 
stations of the metro and 
meets many different 
people.  Illustrated by the 
author’s sister Lucha Truel 
with charming primitive style 
full page color illustrations 
facing each page of text.  
The work has the feel and 
look of a 1920’s book. The 
Truels were Peruvian, and 
involved in forging papers 
for Jews escaping from 
occupied France. Madeleine 
died in a Slave camp in 
1945.  $450.00

GREAT ART DECO 
ILLUSTRATIONS

193. FRENCH.  TOM & TIM 
ecrit par Louis Chaffurin.  
Paris: Larousse (1928).  4to 
(8 1/4 x 11”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, slight 
edge wear, near Fine.  The 
adventures of 2 brothers 
named Tom and Tim are 
illustrated with bright colors 
in classic art deco style by 
JANE BERLANDINA.  The 
text and the illustrations are 
artfully arranged on each 
page. $275.00

FRENCH SEE ALSO 65, 71, 106, 143, 162, 164, 242, 243, 279, 300, 468, 492

194. FRYER,JANE EAYRE.  THE MARY FRANCES SEWING BOOK.  
Philadelphia: Winston (1913) 
4to, blue cloth, Fine condition.  
The Narrative tells how the 
fairy Thimble People teach 
Mary Frances to sew.  The 
reader learns a variety of 
stitches, how to use patterns, 
etc. Beautifully illustrated 
with color plates and a 
profusion of text illustrations 
by JANE ALLEN BOYER.  
The book is also complete 
with a set of patterns for 
making doll clothing - from 
a street dress to a wedding 
dress.  An unusually nice 
copy.  $350.00

FYLEMAN, ROSE - 171

#190

#191
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LIMITED EDITION
SIGNED BY GAG 

WITH
WOOD ENGRAVING

195. GAG,WANDA.  MILLIONS OF CATS.  NY: 

Coward McCann 1928 (1928).  Oblong small 4to, 

(9 7/8” wide x 6 3/4), pictorial boards, FINE 

IN ORIGINAL PUBLISHER’S SLIP CASE with 

pictorial label (edges neatly reinforced). LIMITED 

TO ONLY 250 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY 

GAG AND CONTAINING AN ORIGINAL WOOD 

ENGRAVING ALSO SIGNED BY GAG!  A high 

spot of children’s literature and one of the best 

books for children of all time, this is beautifully 

illustrated and has hand-lettered text.  See 

Bader p.34 who describes this classic as “form 

and character fused ... [where] words and pictures 

reinforce one another.”  Rare in the limited 

edition especially with the wood engraving and the 

case. $7500.00

STRIKING COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS BY ENGELMANN
196. GERMAN.  DIE SONNEN-SUSI by Paul Rainer.  Leipzig, Reichenberg, 
Wien: Gebruder Stiepel Gesellschaft, no date [1931].  4to (8 3/4 x 10 1/2”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine condition in slightly worn dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  Featuring 16 full 
page color illustrations by 
Anny Engelmann done with 
bold, flat colors on colored 
backgrounds.  The text in 
rhyme is below each picture 
printed with block letters 
not fraktur.  Engelmann was 
part of a German Jewish 
intellectual circle.  Sadly 
she was killed by the Nazis 
during World War II.  This 
is a beautiful copy of a 
striking picture book, rarely 
found with the dust wrapper.
 $450.00

CZESCHKA ILLUSTRATIONS 
FOR GERLACH

197. GERMAN.  ERZAHLUNGEN 
UND SCHWANTE by Peter Hebel.  
Wien & Lepizig: Gerlach (1920).  Sq. 
12mo, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
96p., light wear, VG+.  Volume 14 of 
GERLACH’S JUGENDBUCHEREI 
SERIES, illustrated by noted 
VIENNESE SECESSIONEST artist 
C.O. CZESCHKA in color throughout. 
 $400.00

WONDERFUL HUMANIZED PUG WITH A TOOTHACHE
198. GERMAN.  MOPSCHEN HAT ZAHNSCHMERZEN ein lustiges 
Hundebilderbuch Verse von Karlheinz Ohlendorff.  Oldenburg: Stalling, 1928. 4to 
(8.75 x 11.25”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light finger soil else near Fine in dust 
wrapper (dw with several tears).  1st edition. Illustrated by HELMUT SKARBINA 
with fantastic full page color illustrations showing a poor little humanized pug 
dog who has a toothache but is afraid of the dentist. His life and family are 
portrayed in human terms.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $500.00

GERMAN SEE ALSO 42, 45, 70, 96, 167, 242, 243, 279, 300, 468, 492

ITALIAN TALES
199. (GOBLE,WARWICK)illus.  STORIES FROM THE PENTAMERONE by 
Giambattista Basile.  London: Macmillan and Co. 1911.  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), red gilt 
cloth, (304)p., FINE IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER! (dw chipped 
at head of spine).  1st edition.  Selected and edited by E.F. Strange from the 
John Edward Taylor translation.  Italian folk tales are illustrated by Goble with 
32 magnificent tissue-guarded color plates.  This is a beautiful copy, rare in the 
dust  wrapper.  $1200.00

GORDON, ELIZABETH - 474

#198
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200. (GOREY,EDWARD)illus.  THE KING WHO SAVED HIMSELF FROM BEING 
SAVED by John Ciardi.  Philadelphia & NY: Lippincott (1965).  Oblong 12mo (6 1/4 
x 5 1/4”), cloth, fine in slightly soiled VG+ dust wrapper.  1st edition ($2.95 price).  
A children’s book illustrated on every page by Gorey.  Toledano B24. $125.00

201. (GOREY,EDWARD)illus.  THE MONSTER DEN or look what happened at 
my house and to it by John Ciardi.  Philadelphia: Lippincott (1963).  4to (6 3/4 
x 9 1/2”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine in slightly worn dust wrapper.  
First edition.  Nonsense poems for children are illustrated in black and white 
by Gorey. $125.00

VIOLENT GORILLA ABDUCTION
202. GORILLAS.  CAPTURED BY A GORILLA, A True and Startling Account 
Received From Rev. John Onslow (pseud.) by the Late Rev. Dr. Livingstone.  
Philadelphia: C.W. Alexander, 1867.  4to (5 3/4 x 9 1/4”), pictorial wraps, 48p., 
some dog-ears and margin mends, fraying, tight and G-VG.  The book relates the 
author’s eyewitness account 
of a gorilla abducting the 
attractive daughter of a gem 
dealer in Gabon.  Written 
to alert the world about 
the ferocious, sex crazed 
gorillas and purportedly sent 
to David Livingstone (who 
would have been missing 
and then dead at the time 
of the letter).  (King King 
comes to mind).  Illustrated 
with 3 full page engravings 
by E.B.B.  This strange book 
was meant to perpetuate the 
myth of the violent gorilla 
and to scare people into 
fearing them.  Only 1 copy in 
WorldCat. $350.00

CHARMING LITTLE PINK PIG
203. (GOVEY,LILIAN)
illus.  PIGGY THE PROUD.  
London: Henry Frowde and 
Hodder and Stoughton, no 
date, circa 1930.  16mo (3 
3/4 x 4 1/2”) printed boards 
and pictorial paste-on.  One 
margin mend else near Fine.  
This is the story told in 
verse about the adventures 
of a little pink pig in a family 
of all black pigs.  Featuring 
12 color plates by Govey 
plus several small black 
and whites in-text.  Nice 
complete copies are very 
scarce. $275.00

FIRST EDITION IN BRAILLE
204. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE WIND IN THE WILLOWS.  London: National 
Inst. for the Blind 1927.  2 volumes, folio, cloth backed flexible boards, fine.  
First edition thus, printed in Braille.  Rare. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

PAUL BRANSOM’S ILLUSTRATIONS
205. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  
THE WIND IN THE 
WILLOWS.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons 1913 (Oct. 
1913).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 1/8”), 
blue pictorial cloth, top edge 
gilt, near fine.  First edition 
with Bransom illustrations 
(7th overall edition of this 
title). Illustrated by PAUL 
BRANSOM with pictorial 
cover design, pictorial 
endpapers and title drawing, 
plus 10 very lovely color 
plates. Bransom is in his 
element with animals, 
making this a wonderful 
edition of this classic.   Nice 
copy.  $750.00

206. GRANT,VERNON.  MR. MIXIE 
DOUGH.  (Chicago: Whitman 1934).  
Large 4to, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slightest edge wear else fine.  
Marvelously illustrated in bold colors 
on every page in Grant’s unique style 
including great pictorial endpapers.  
Story by Grant as well.  A very uncommon 
title. $450.00

GREEK - 234

207. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  
ALMANACK FOR 1884 by Kate 
Greenaway. London: Routledge. 12mo (3 
1/2 x 5 1/8”) white wraps stamped in 
gold, slightest soil else Fine. Beautiful 
color illustrations throughout.  Schuster 
4-2d  $175.00

208. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  ALMANACK FOR 1885.  London: Routledge 
1885.  16mo, cloth backed glazed pictorial boards, slight wear, VG+ IN 
ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER / MAILER (chipped).  Beautiful color illustrations 
by Greenaway.  Schuster 5 (3a).  $275.00

#204
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209. (GREENAWAY,KATE)

illus.  ALMANACK FOR 

1885.  London: Routledge 

1885.  16mo, white imitation 

leather with gilt, all edges 

gilt, near Fine.  Beautiful 

color illustrations by 

Greenaway.  See Schuster 

5 (3c).  $200.00

210. (GREENAWAY,KATE)
illus.  ALMANACK FOR 
1891.  London: Routledge.  
32mo, yellow-ish spine, 
glazed pictorial boards 
with leaf motif, near Fine.  
Engraved and printed by 
Edmund Evans and beautifully 
illustrated in color on 
every page.  Schuster 
11 (9a).  $250.00

GREENAWAY IMITATION - 466 GRIMM BROTHERS - 42, 335

SUNBONNET BABIES’ 
211. GROVER,EULALIE 
OSGOOD.  THE 
SUNBONNET BABIES’ 
BOOK.  Chicago, NY & 
London: Rand McNally 
(1902).  Small 4to, tan 
pictorial cloth, 105p., sl. 
fading to covers, else 
near Fine.  The book that 
introduces the Sunbonnet 
Babies, this is illustrated by 
BERTHA L. CORBETT with 
pictorial endpapers with 
music by W.H. Neidlinger, 
plus many lovely color 
illustrations throughout the 
text.    $200.00

RARE BOXED VOLLAND
212. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN IN COOKIE LAND.  Joliet: Volland 
(1931).  4to (6 1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, FINE IN ORIGINAL 
BOX (flap repaired).  First edition.  Great color illustrations by Gruelle and a very 
scarce Gruelle title, especially in the box.  $950.00

213. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  LITTLE SUNNY STORIES.  Chicago: Volland (1919, 
later ed).  8vo, pictorial boards, Fine IN BOX (box with some soil and flaps 
repaired).  A VOLLAND SUNNY BOOK of fairy stories with beautiful full page 
and in-text color illustrations.  Very scarce. $325.00

214. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANDY STORIES.  Joliet: Volland (1920, 
later printing).  8vo, (6 1/8 x 9 1/4”), pictorial boards, FINE IN PUBLISHERS 
PICTORIAL BOX (box near fine as well).  A VOLLAND HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK 
illustrated by Gruelle with pictorial end papers and many sharply reproduced 
color illustrations throughout the text.  A brilliant copy.  $500.00

BOXED VOLLAND
215. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN AND ANDY AND THE CAMEL 
WITH THE WRINKLED KNEES.  Joliet: Volland (1924, 37th printing, inscribed 
1925).  8vo, pictorial boards., FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX.  A Volland Happy 
Children Book, wonderfully illustrated in color throughout by Gruelle.  This is a 
particularly beautiful copy with book and box in great condition.  $375.00

BOXED VOLLAND
216. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN’S WISHING PEBBLE.  Joliet: Volland 
(1925, 13th printing).  8vo, pictorial boards, FINE IN PUBLISHER’S PICTORIAL 
BOX.  A VOLLAND HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK with vibrant color illustrations by 
Gruelle.  A great copy, scarce in the box in such nice condition. $425.00

217. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)illus.  MAN IN THE MOON STORIES TOLD OVER 
THE RADIO PHONE by 
Josephine Lawrence.  NY: 
Cupples and Leon (1922) 
4to (7 x 8 3.4”), blue 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
sl. fading to spine, near 
fine.  18 wonderful stories, 
illustrated by Gruelle with 
cover plate, marvelous 
double-page pictorial 
endpapers, 8 color plates 
plus black and whites in-
text.  This is a nice copy 
of a very scarce Gruelle 
title.  $600.00

GRUELLE, JOHNNY SEE ALSO 472
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RARE MACMILLAN ART DECO HAPPY HOUR BOOK
218. (HADER,BERTA & ELMER)illus.  THE OLD WOMAN AND THE CROOKED 
SIXPENCE.  NY: Macmillan 1928.  Square 5 7/8”, pictorial boards, slight edge 
rubbing else near Fine condition in dust wrapper (dw soiled with tears).  1st 
edition (1st printing).  Illustrated by the Haders with striking, stylized full 
page and smaller color lithographs that are artfully arranged.  See Bader p. 
27 -33 who discusses the Macmillan Happy Hour Series saying “ ... it was the 
wave of the future, and the results in terms of book design were little short of 
revolutionary.”  Rare. $300.00

GREAT COPY
CALDECOTT AWARD 

WINNER
219. HADER,BERTA AND ELMER.  
THE BIG SNOW.  NY: Macmillan 1948 
(1948).  4to, (8 3/4 x 10 1/4”), cloth, 
slight rubbing else near Fine condition 
in dust wrapper (no award seal, not 
price clipped, slight wear to spine ends 
and folds otherwise really nice).  1st 
edition (1st printing).  CALDECOTT 
AWARD WINNER, illustrated in color 
and black & white by the Haders and 
written by them as well.  Nice copies 
of first editions of this title are 
rare.  $1650.00

220. HALE,KATHLEEN.  ORLANDO 

THE MARMALADE CAT: A SEASIDE 

HOLIDAY.  London: Country Life (1952).  

Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, 

Fine in slightly frayed dust wrapper. 

1st edition.  Orlando and his wife 

Grace vacation in the seaside town on 

Owlbarrow and have fun and adventures. 

Illustrated by Hale with beautiful color 

lithographs throughout.  Beautiful copy, 

scarce.  $500.00

HAND-COLORED PIGS
221. HAND COLORED.  THE AMUSING STORY OF LITTLE MISS PIG 
WHO DID NOT LIKE TO 
BE KILLED.  London: Dean & 
Son (11 Ludgate Hill) (1864 
code on rear).  8vo (5 1/2 
x 8 1/4”), pictorial wraps, 
8p., some edge fraying of 
cover else VG+.  Printed on 
one side of the paper, there 
are 8 charming hand-colored 
illustrations.  The text in 
verse tells about a vain little 
pig who rather than become 
ugly to save her life, decided 
that beauty was more 
important and so she was 
killed. $600.00

GRANDPAPA EASY’S LITTLE PIG’S RAMBLE
222. HAND COLORED.  LITTLE PIG’S RAMBLE FROM HOME.  London: Dean & Co. 
(Threadneedle St.), no date 
circa 1855.  4to, (6 1/2 x 9 
1/4”), [8]p., pictorial wraps, 
light internal soil, VG+.  A 
title in Dean’s Grandpapa 
Easy Series.  Printed on 
one side of the paper, the 
story in rhyme tells about 
a little pig who leaves home 
to find his fortune but he 
encounters only adversity, 
eventually ending up on the 
butcher’s block.  Illustrated 
with 8 very fine hand-
colored cuts.  A scarce 
title. $875.00

LITTLE PIG’S TALE
223. HAND COLORED.  LITTLE 
PIG’S TALE.  London: Dean & Son 
(31 Ludgate Hill), no date circa 
1855.  4to, (6 1/2 x 9 1/2”), [8]
p. + a 4 page Dean catalogue, 
pictorial wraps, light soil and spine 
repair, VG+. Printed on one side 
of the paper, the story in rhyme 
tells about a plump lady pig who 
hears she is due to be butchered.  
Another pig suggests that to 
escape the cleaver she should stop 
eating to make her less attractive.  
Her vanity was so strong that she 
refused saying she would rather 
be attractive on the platter than 
unattractive in life.  She got her 
wish the very next day when she 
was butchered.  Illustrated with 
8 particularly fine, large hand-
colored cuts.  A charming toy 
book. $750.00

ITALIAN HAND-COLORED 
PANORAMA

224. HAND-COLORED.  
ITALIAN PANORAMA OF 
TRADES .  Offered here is an 
Italian hand-colored panorama 
with captions in Italian, possibly 
incomplete.  No publication 
information, circa 1850.  It 
measures 3.5 x 4.5” housed in 
marbled boards and Consists of 
7 fine hand colored engravings 
of various Italian trades people 
including fisherman, hunter, 
musician and more. $450.00
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LARGE FORMAT PICTURE BOOK WITH
300 HAND-COLORED ILLUSTRATIONS

225. HAND-COLORED.  
THE PAINTED PICTURE 
PLAY BOOK Second Series 
with verses by James 
Bishop.  London: Dean 
and Son 31 Ludgate Hill, 
1856.  Folio (10 x 13 1/4”), 
cloth backed pictorial 
boards, some edge wear 
and hinges professionally 
strengthened, VG+.  This is a  
stupendous compendium 
of nearly 300 VERY 
FINE HAND-COLORED 
ENGRAVINGS with captions 
in rhyme.  Printed on one side 
of the paper, the subjects 
range over a myriad of 
topics from the fanciful to 
the mundane including the 
Queen reviewing the troops, 
humanized dogs, nursery 
rhymes, steam engines, the 
omnibus. London scenes, 
foreign views and more (not 
unlike Bertuch’s Bilderbuch).  
This is a true picture 
book and in unusually nice 
condition.  $975.00

HAND COLORED SEE ALSO 61, 62, 111, 135-137, 148, 151, 153, 155, 159, 161-
    163, 173, 176, 180, 189, 230-31, 235, 263, 265, 267, 273, 275, 277, 299, 323

FINE COPY OF SECOND CALDECOTT 
AWARD WINNER

226. HANDFORTH,THOMAS.  MEI LI.  
NY: Doubleday Doran 1938 (1938).  Large 
4to (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), orange cloth, Fine in 
near fine dust wrapper without medal and 
not price clipped.  Stated 1st edition and 
WINNER OF THE SECOND CALDECOTT 
AWARD!  This is a Chinese tale written by 
Handforth and magnificently illustrated 
by him with black and white lithos on every 
page.  Rare in this condition.   $1250.00

HANKY BOOK - 86

NEW ZEALAND AUTHOR / SIGNED BIO LAID-IN
227. HARPER,THEODORE.  MUSHROOM BOY.  Philadelphia: Penn Pub. Co. 
1924 (1924).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, near fine condition in dust wrapper (dw 
lacking large piece of spine, mends on verso).  1st edition   This is a wonderful 
fantasy featuring David, a boy who sees with his imagination and a gnome 
called Skiggleboggle sitting on a mushroom.  Illustrated by FLORENZ CLARK 
4 fanciful color plates, 4 full page 
black and whites, in-text black and 
whites and pictorial endpapers.  Laid 
in is a 2 page typed letter signed by 
Theodore Harper to Mr. Hotchkiss, a 
bookstore manager and salesman for 
J.K. Gill in Portland, OR in which he 
gives a brief autobiography.  Harper 
says his life began in a garden in New 
Zealand “where I was one of a family 
of nine - the first generation of white 
people in that part of the world.”  
Two other items are laid-in.  First is 
a story about Peter in pamphlet form 
published by J.K. Gill - this is signed 
by Harper on the cover.  Second is a 
printed card with the cover reading 
“Happy Voyaging” decorated with a 
picture of the Mushroom Boy and inside 
is printed “Mr. and Mrs. Theodore 
Harper.  Harper had a fascinating life 
eventually settling in Portland, Oregon.  
His papers are housed in the Oregon 
Historical Society. This is a super 
item. $400.00

NEW ZEALAND AUTHOR / SEQUEL TO “MUSHROOM BOY” SIGNED 
228. HARPER,THEODORE.  SINGING FEATHERS.  Philadelphia: Penn 
Pub. Co. 1925 (1925).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, near fine condition in dust 
wrapper (dw lacking large piece of spine, mends on verso).  1st edition   This is 
a fantasy sequel to the author’s “Mushroom Boy” from the previous year.  The 
story features David, a boy who sees with his imagination and a gnome called 
Skiggleboggle sitting on a mushroom.  Illustrated by FLORENZ CLARK 4 color 
plates, 4 half page black and whites, in-text black and whites and pictorial 
endpapers.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY HARPER “TO JOHN HOTCHKISS, 
THE GOOD FRIEND OF THE OREGON WRITERS AND MY GOOD FRIEND”.  
Hotchkiss was a bookstore manager and salesman for J.K. Gill in Portland, 
Oregon.  Harper was from New Zealand and in his autobiography he says his 
life began in a garden in New Zealand “where I was one of a family of nine - 
the first generation of white people in that part of the world.”  Two items are 
laid-in.  First is a 4 page handwritten letter from Mrs. Harper to Mr. Hotchkiss 
about his support for Oregon writers, his work on the Poets Corner and his help 
with this, Harper’s second book.  Last is “Peter. A True Story About Books” 
by Harper printed in pamphlet form and published by J.K. Gill.  Harper had a 
fascinating life eventually settling in Portland, Oregon.  His papers are housed in 
the Oregon Historical Society. This is a super item. $400.00

HARRIS, JOEL CHANDLER - 345 HASSAM, CHILDE - 229

SIGNED BY SMITH, PYLE, BETTS, HASSAM AND MORE
229. HAWTHORNE,NATHANIEL.  COMPLETE WRITINGS OF NATHANIEL 
HAWTHORNE - AUTOGRAPH EDITION.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1900.  22 

volumes (complete).  Tall 8vo’s, white buckram, some soil to 
covers and spines darkened with some rubbing to paper labels, 
VG+.  LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES.  Illustrated 
by the best artists of the day specifically for this edition.  
Each volume is illustrated by a different artist with several 
very fine full page gravure plates and the frontispiece in 
each volume is actually SIGNED BY THE ILLUSTRATOR!  In 
addition, the limitation page is signed by the publisher and 
by Rose Hawthorne Lathrop, Nathaniel’s daughter who also 
wrote the introduction for this edition. The impressive list of 
artists includes many of the Brandywine illustrators:  Jessie 
Willcox Smith, Howard Pyle, Anna Whelan Betts, Ethel 
Franklin Betts, Stanley Arthurs, Alice Barber Stephens, 
Frank Schoonover, Sarah Stilwell and Ellen Thompson.  Also 
illustrated by Bertha C. Day, Childe Hassam, E. Boyd Smith, 
F.C. Yohn, Eric Pape, Jules Guerin, Frederick McCormick, 
C.S. Chapman, Mary Ayer, Clyde O. Deland and others.  
Those whose SIGNATURES are included are: Jessie Willcox 
Smith, Howard Pyle, Anna Whelan Betts, Childe Hassam, 
Alice Barber Stephens (2), Sarah Stilwell, Arthur Keller, 
F.C. Yohn, Eric Pape, Jules Guerin, Frederick McCormick, 
Mary Ayer, E.C. Peixtto, Harry Fenn, Frank T. Merrill, 
Edmund Garrett, Maud Cowles, Emlen McConnell, Albert 
Herter, B. West Clinedinst and Ross Turner. $1650.00

HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL SEE ALSO 387            

#229
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HEIGHWAY, R. - 271 JOHN HELD - 467

HAND-COLORED
230. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  CRUEL FRED AND OTHER FUNNY STORIES.  
(Edinborough:  T. Nelson) [1855].  4to (7 3/4 x 9 3/4”), pictorial boards, hand 
colored pictorial label on cover, 16p., edges worn and some cover wear, a few 
spots, VG+.  4 stories in verse about naughty children and the consequences 
they paid are illustrated with hand-colored engravings, printed on one side of 
the paper.  Cruel Fred kills animals and torments other children until one day 
alone in the woods he is eaten by a wolf.  Lying Louis killed a dog for no reason 
and blamed someone else, then cried fire when none existed.  Found to be a liar 
he was beaten and left dumb and mute.  When he recovered he vowed never to 
lie again. Eating Boy ate until he burst in half and was then eaten by ravenous 
birds. Covetous Fan was so jealous that when she finally got the dress her sister 
was given, the dress fit perfectly but her face had become ugly and distorted to 
match her personality which is what her mother had warned her about.  This is a 
rare Struwwelpeter imitation, not in Ruhle. $975.00

RARE McLOUGHLIN 
HAND-COLORED SLOVENLY PETER IMITATION

231. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  FUNNY PICTURES AND FUNNY RHYMES.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, circa 1865.  4to (7 x 9 3/4”), [44]p., cloth 
backed pictorial boards, edges worn, hinges professionally reinforced and a few 
archival mends, overall VG.  Featuring rhymes about naughty children and the 
consequences of their actions based on Heinrich Hoffmann’s Struwwelpeter.  
This title features some of the common rhymes like Heedless Harry but there 
are many poems not seen elsewhere: The Boy Who For Dog-Earing His Books Was 
Turned Into a Dog, The Naughty Boy Who Destroyed His Books, The Boy Who 
Cried On All Occasions and What Happened to Him, The Boy Who Ran Behind 
Coaches and Was Turned Into A Wheelbarrow and more.  Featuring hand-colored 
illustrations on almost every page.  This is a rare Slovenly Peter imitation, not in 
Ruhle and no copies on Worldcat. $1250.00

232. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  SCHNULLER - PETER, SCHNULLER - LIESE 
by [Dora Maehler].  German, no publishing information at all in the book but imprint 
in Munich & Leipzig: Selbstverl & Cavael in Komm, 1906.  4to (8 3/4 x 11 3/4” 29.5 
cm), [16]p, flexible pictorial card covers, some spotting on paper and edge wear, 
VG.  In this Struwwelpeter  imitation, little Peter and Liese refuse to give up their 
pacifiers despite the fact that they are in school.  The parents go to frightful lengths 
to curb their enthusiasm to no avail.  Illustrated with great chromolithographs 
on every page by Fr. Endress.  Quite scarce.  See Ruhle 374a. $650.00

HOLLING “ART DECO”  
233. (HOLLING,LUCILLE 
WEBSTER)illus.  AROUND 
A TOADSTOOL TABLE 
by Rowena Bastin Bennett.  
Chicago: Thomas Rockwell 
1930 (1930).  8vo (6 1/4 x 
8”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
109p., inconspicuous front 
hinge repair else VG.  1st 
edition.  A book of original 
poems about Zeppelins and 
fairies and much more.  
Wonderfully illustrated by 
Lucille Holling with full page 
and smaller striking Art 
Deco pen and inks.  Quite 
scarce. $200.00

HOLMES, OLIVER WENDELL - 378 HOOD, TOM - 323    

HORN BOOK LIMITED EDITION FACSIMILES
234. HORN BOOKS.  HORN BOOK & BATTLEDORE FACSIMILES.  Offered 
here are 2 battledores and 1 hornbook published by the Horn Book Magazine 
limited to 1000 numbered copies.  Each is reproduced exactly as possible from 
old originals and in as-new condition.  Each is wrapped in tissue paper with a color 
pictorial label, and housed in the original publisher’s box.  Publisher order sheets 
with descriptions are included.  The 2 battledores are Friendship and The Horse 
and were published in 1941.  The wooden Horn Book was printed in 1939.  If you 
can’t afford originals, these are the next best thing. $200.00

TOY BOOK
235. HOUSE THAT JACK 
BUILT.  NY: Sheldon & Co., 
no date, circa 1870.  5 1/4 
x 6 3/4”, pictorial wraps, 
some rear cover soil, VG.  
Illustrated with 10 nicely 
executed color illustrations 
(plus cover) to accompany this 
most famous nursery rhyme.  
An attractive edition.  House 
That Jack Built see also 
296. $200.00
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MAUD HUMPHREY’S MOTHER GOOSE 
236. HUMPHREY,MAUD.  MAUD HUMPHREY’S MOTHER GOOSE.  NY: 
Frederick Stokes 1891.  
4to (9 x 11”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some cover 
rubbing, faint edge stain 
on some leaves and faint 
crease in frontis else tight 
and VG+.  First edition.  Each 
page is printed on one side 
only, on heavy paper.  In 
all there are 24 full page 
color illustrations (including 
pictorial title) with nursery 
rhymes in calligraphic 
script.  This is a lovely book 
by one of America’s first 
popular women artists (and 
Humphrey Bogart’s mother as 
well).  $900.00

237. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)illus.  TREASURY OF STORIES, JINGLES AND 
RHYMES by Edith Thomas, Elizabeth Tucker and Helen G. Cone.  NY: Stokes 
(1894). 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 251p., Fine. 1st ed.  An anthology 
of poems, stories and Mother Goose rhymes, illustrated by Humphrey with 140 
half-tones throughout the book (full and partial page).  Including Red Riding 
Hood and other classics, the illustrations are charming.  A very scarce Humphrey 
book in excellent condition.  $375.00

HUNTING - 16                  IBSEN, HENRIK - 260 INDIANS - 98, 310  

INGELOW, JEAN - 479 IRVING, WASHINGTON - 497

GREAT ITALIAN FABLE PICTURE BOOK
238. ITALIAN.  DUE FIABE CELEBRI raccontate ed illustrate da ENZO ROTA.  
Venezia: Sansovino (1946).  Large 4to, spine extremities slightly worn and slight 
cover soil else VG+.  A great picture book with text in large script and with each 
page of text facing a most wonderful, bold full color litho by Rota.  Really well 
executed and a striking book.  $350.00

ITALIAN ALSO 101, 102, 199, 224, 362 IVES, NOBLE - 92

SHIRLEY JACKSON JUVENILE 
239. JACKSON,SHIRLEY.  NINE MAGIC WISHES.  NY: Crowell Collier (1963).  
4to, pictorial durable cloth binding, slight edge and tip rubbing else VG+.  1st 
ed. of this title in the Modern Masters series and Jackson’s first children’s 
book.  A simple picture/counting book, brightly illustrated by LORRAINE FOX 
in color.  $225.00

LARGER FORMAT CREPE PAPER BOOK
240. JAPANESE INTEREST.  POETICAL GREETINGS FROM THE FAR 
EAST: JAPANESE POEMS adapted from the German of Dr. Karl Florenz by A. 
Lloyd.  Tokyo: T. Hasegawa (1896).  8vo (5 7/8 x 7 5/8”), silk ties, light crease on 
first two leaves else Fine in pictorial case with ivory clasp (lacks 1 clasp, one side 
strengthened).  The text is an anthology of Japanese poems for any age, mainly 
from the 8th century.  Bound with frenchfold pages, every page is completely 
illustrated with hand-colored woodblock prints by Japanese artists SHOSO, 
KWA-SON, YOSHIMUNO, HANKO and SADAHIKO.  Once of the less common 
crepe paper books.  (SEE ILLUS PREVIOUS COLUMN) $450.00

ANTI-SEMITISM
241. JEWISH ANTI-SEMITIC INTEREST.  DER FRUSLING UND ANDERES 
GEPFEFFERTES von Otto Holl.  Neudamm: J. Neumann, no date, circa 1930.  
Large 8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, 68p. + 2 p. ads, sl. cover soil else VG-
Fine.  A group of stories told in verse about things that can go wrong between 
men and women, illustrated in color throughout.  One 15 page story involves a 
stereotypical Jewish couple named the Zeilchenbloms and relates what happens 
when Isidor cheats on his wife with an Aryan blonde haired woman.  Without even 
reading the text, the disgusting depictions tell the story.  Rare. $2500.00

JEWISH INTEREST ALSO 150, 192, 301, 403

FRENCH MILITARY HISTORY
242. (JOB)illus.  LES TROIS COULEURS by G. Montorgueil.  Paris: Felix Juven, 
no date, circa 1900.  Folio (11 1/2 x 14”), gilt pictorial cloth, near fine.  Beautifully 
illustrated by JOB in color throughout with full page and partial page detailed 
illustrations, some of which are superimposed upon the text.  The text focuses 
on French military history (Algeria, Crimea, Etc..)  A beautiful copy, quite 
scarce..  $450.00

#237

#238

#240 #242
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RARE JOB TITLE INSCRIBED BY HIM
243. (JOB)illus.  MURAT by G. Montorgueil.  Paris: Hachette [1903].  Oblong 4to 
(12 3/4 x 10”), gilt pictorial cloth, endpaper sl. frayed, slight cover rubbing else 
Fine.  The text describes the life and conquests of Joachim Murat, a marshal in 
Napoleon’s army and also Napoleon’s brother in law (he married Caroline, one of 
Napoleon’s young sisters).  Featuring 40 magnificent full page color illustrations 
by JOB.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY JOB!  This is a rare JOB title, even 
more so with his inscription. $2250.00

JONES, HAROLD - 246
 

SIGNED CALDECOTT 
HONOR

244. JUSTER,NORTON.  
HELLO, GOODBYE 
WINDOW.  NY: Hyperion 
Books / Michael de Capua 
2005.  Large 4to, (10 1/4 x 
11 1/4”), pictorial boards, 
As new in dust wrapper.  
Stated first edition.  A 
picture book by the author 
of the Phantom Tollbooth, 
with great color illustrations 
by Chris Raschka.  THIS 
COPY IS SIGNED BY BOTH 
JUSTER AND RASCHKA. 
CALDECOTT HONOR.
 $300.00

PORTFOLIO OF KEATS COLLAGES
245. (KEATS,EZRA JACK)illus.  NURSERY ANIMALS.  NY: Harper & Row 
1964.  This is a portfolio of collages containing Keats most recent work to date, 
originally appearing in Zoo, Where Are You?  They are housed in a box with a 
color plate on the cover, and it is in fine condition.  Inside there are 8 beautiful 
color plates measuring 18 x 13”.       $250.00

HAROLD JONES 
ILLUSTRATIONS

246. KINGSLEY,CHARLES.  
WATER BABIES with 
text specially prepared by 
Kathleen Lines.  London: 
Victor Gollancz (1961).  
8vo, cloth, 222p., fine in 
slightly worn dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  Wonderfully 
illustrated by HAROLD 
JONES with his intricately 
detailed line illustrations, 
beautiful color dust wrapper 
and pictorial endpapers.
 $325.00

KINGSLEY, CHARLES ALSO 
               406, 498
 

KIPLING, RUDYARD- 118, 405

ADVANCE COPY
247. (KNIGHT,HILARY)illus.  TORTOISE 
AND TURTLE by Evelyn Gendel.  NY: 
Simon & Schuster 1960 (1960).  4to, 
cloth backed boards, Fine in dust 
wrapper.  Stated 1st edition. Advance 
copy with publisher information laid-
in.  Color dw and a profusion of marvelous 
black & whites all throughout by Knight.  
Great!  $200.00

LAMB, CHARLES - 72

BLUE FAIRY BOOK FIRST EDITION 
248. LANG,ANDREW.  BLUE FAIRY BOOK.  London: Longmans Green 1889.  8vo 
(5 1/4 x 7 1/4”), blue cloth, gilt pictorial cover, all edges gilt, spine ends slightly worn 
and gilt a bit dulled else a tight and VG+ copy.  FIRST EDITION, FIRST PRINTING 
OF THE FIRST TITLE IN THE FAIRY BOOK SERIES!  Illustrated by H.J. FORD 
and G.P.J. HOOD with 138 full page and in-text black and whites.    $4500.00

249. LANG,ANDREW.  THE RED BOOK OF ANIMAL STORIES.  London: 
Longmans Green 1899.  8vo (5 
1/4 x 7 1/4”), red gilt cloth, 
all edges gilt, owner name on 
front blank page and slight 
cover soil, small mark on 
fore edge, tight and VG with 
beautiful and elaborate gilt 
cover design.  1st edition, 
1st printing.  Stories about 
animals both mythical and 
real from the phoenix, 
unicorn, serpent and bunyip 
to bears, sheep and bats.  
Illustrated by H. J. Ford 
with 32 beautiful black and 
white plates and 35 partial 
page line illustrations in 
text.   $300.00

250. LANG,ANDREW.  THE 
RED TRUE STORY BOOK.  
London: Longmans Green 
1895.  8vo (5 1/4 x 7 1/2”), 
red gilt cloth, all edges gilt, 
scattered foxing, slight 
soil, VG+.  1st edition, 1st 
printing.  A companion to 
the color fairy books, this 
has tales about real people 
from Molly Pitcher, Joan 
of Arc to Peter Williamson 
and more. Illustrated by 
H.J. FORD with 19 black and 
white plates and numerous 
woodcuts throughout the 
text.  $225.00

#245
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LAWSON’S RARE FIRST BOOK IN 
DUST WRAPPER!

251. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  THE WONDERFUL 
ADVENTURES OF LITTLE PRINCE TOOFAT 
by George Randolph Chester.  NY: James McCann 
(1922). 4to, (10 1/2 x 12 1/8”), blue-grey gilt and 
pictorial cloth, Fine condition in the fabulous 
and rare pictorial dust wrapper (dw does have a 
narrow 4”strip off the corner and several other 
chips and small closed tears but generally VG).  
The information on the dust wrapper flap refers 
to Lawson as Thomas Lawson.  First edition of an 
exceedingly scarce children’s book, this is a fantasy 
tale about Little Prince Toofat and Himself who 
travel to the fairy land of Looking Glass.  First 
serialized in the Delineator and subsequently 
published as a book, Lawson reportedly was not 
proud of this magical work which “shows the 
influence of Arthur Rackham and W. Heath 
Robinson so evident in Lawson’s later illustrations 
“ (Gardner: Robert Lawson on My Shelves p.9).  
Each page of text has pale green line illustrations 
by Lawson.  There are pictorial headpieces done in 
black, decorative initials, pictorial endpapers plus 
6 incredibly fanciful color plates that are rich in 
color and in detail. This is Robert Lawson’s first 
book, his most sought after and his most elusive.  
Rarely found with the dust wrapper.  This is a super 
book.  $9500.00

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER SIGNED BY AUTHOR E. GRAY 
252. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  ADAM OF THE ROAD by Elizabeth Janet Gray. 
NY: Viking 1942 (1942).  8vo (6 1/2 x 9 1/4”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (dw no award 
seal, not price clipped).  1st edition (1st printing). NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  
A story set in 13th century England, illustrated with Lawson’s wonderful black 
and whites throughout.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR ELIZABETH 
GRAY,  Gray’s signature is quite rare, making this a special copy. $450.00

253. (LE MAIR,H. WILLEBEEK)illus.  OUR OLD NURSERY RHYMES by Alfred 
Moffat. London: Augener, Philadelphia: McKay (1911).  Oblong 4to, blue cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, FINE IN DUST WRAPPER (dw sl. chipped).  Printed on heavy 
coated stock, every other page of musical notation with lyrics faces a beautiful 
full page color illustration by Le Mair (30 in all plus 1 on copyright page).  A 
beautiful copy, scarce in a dw.  $475.00

LEAF, MUNRO - 128

PUBLISHER’S COPY WITH RUSSIAN TEXT USED FOR PRODUCTION
254. (LEBEDEV, VLADIMIR)illus.  THE ICE CREAM MAN, THE SILLY 
LITTLE MOUSE, THE CIRCUS Three Stories from the Russian by Marshak.  
London: Transatlantic Press, no date, circa 1930`s.  4to, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, light wear, VG+.  This is an English language edition of three of the most 
famous Russian picture books (first published in Russian in 1925).  Every page 
is fabulously illustrated with color illustrations by Lebedev in his distinct style.  

The first story is particularly charming - about a fat (capitalist) man who ate 
so much ice-cream that he turned into a snow man.  Accompanied with this are 
two of the three books in the original Russian (not first printings), used by the 
publisher for this English language edition (Ice-Cream Man and The Circus). They 
are annotated in pencil and show wear.  Ice-Cream lacks rear cover and Circus 
lacks both covers probably tossed out by the publishers since they had no use 
for them.  It is especially interesting to see the difference in quality from the 
original Russian books to the English language version.  $1200.00

LEBEDEV, VLADIMIR SEE ALSO 413

LIONNI’S FIRST BOOK
255. LIONNI,LEO.  LITTLE BLUE AND 
LITTLE YELLOW.  Obolensky, an Astor 
Book (1959).  Square small 4to, cloth, fine 
in frayed and chipped but acceptable dust 
wrapper.  1st edition of Lionni’s first book, 
Hornbook review copy with their name on 
title.  Written by Lionni based on a story he 
told his grandchildren.  With simple text and 
dots as the characters he manages to tell a 
complex story with a message.  See Bader p. 
525-7.   $350.00

                                                                                        dust wrapper

#254
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INSCRIBED BY LOBEL WITH SKETCH
256. (LOBEL,ARNOLD)
illus.  TALES OF OLIVER 
PIG by Jean Van Leeuwen.  
NY: Dial Press (1979).  8vo 
(6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial 
boards, 64p., AS NEW IN 
DUST WRAPPER.  Stated 
first printing.  An “Easy To 
Read Book”, this has several 
stories about Oliver Pig 
and his family.  Featuring 
charming color illustrations 
on nearly every page by 
Lobel.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY LOBEL 
WITH A SKETCH OF 
OLIVER.  First printings in 
wrapper in this condition are 
rare. $275.00

EXQUISITE LITHOGRAPHS
257. (LOCKYER,A.M.)illus.  WHAT 
BECAME OF THEM? AND THE 
CONCEITED LITTLE PIG by G. Boare.  
London: Hildesheimer & Faulkner, no 
date, circa 1885.  Oblong 12mo (7 3/8 
x 5”), flexible pictorial card covers, 
Fine condition.  With text in verse, the 
first story features 2 happy humanized 
rats who go out from their home 
one day and were never heard from 
again.  The second story features a 
pig family of 6 children, one of whom 
always disobeyed saying “What does 
it matter?”  Eventually he said it once 
too often and he drowned in a well.  
Illustrated by Lockyer with exquisite 
brown tone chromolithographs, full page 
and smaller, that bring the stories to 
life.  Really well printed and a beautiful 
copy. $200.00

BEAUTIFUL TUCK 
CHROMOS

258. LONGFELLOW,HENRY 
WADSWORTH.  KING 
ROBERT OF SICILY.  
London: Raphael Tuck, no 
date, circa 1890.  4to, blue 
imitation leather stamped 
in gold, beveled edges, all 
edges gilt, Fine.  Illustrated 
by Jane Willis Grey with 
12 exceptional full page 
chromolithographs plus many 
chromos in-text.  A lavish 
book with beautiful color 
printing. $275.00

CALDECOTT AWARD
259. MACAULAY,DAVID.  BLACK AND WHITE.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1990.  
4to, cloth backed boards, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  1st edition, first printing.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  Illustrated in full color by the author. $125.00

STRIKING ART DECO ILLUSTRATIONS
260. (MACKINSTRY,ELIZABETH)illus.  PEER GYNT by Henrik Ibsen.  NY: 
Doubleday 1929.  4to, cloth backed boards, FINE in worn and repaired dust 
wrapper.  Stated 1st edition. Illustrated by MacKinstry with striking full page 
color illustrations plus full page and in-text black and whites to accompany the 
text of the play.  (SEE ILLUS PREVIOUS COLUMN) $200.00

THREE PIGS
ART DECO HAPPY HOUR BOOK

261. MACMILLAN HAPPY HOUR.  THE 
THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: Macmillan 
1927.  12mo (5 7/8” square), pictorial 
boards, light edge wear else near Fine.  1st 
edition.  Illustrated by G.M. RICHARDS 
with striking, stylized full color lithographs 
(full page, in-text).  See Bader p. 27 -33 who 
discusses the Macmillan Happy Hour Series 
saying “ ... it was the wave of the future, 
and the results in terms of book design 
were little short of revolutionary.”  Very 
scarce. $250.00

MACMILLAN HAPPY HOUR BOOKS SEE ALSO 130, 218

MARCUS WARD (PUBLISHER) - 296

SIGNED WITH SKETCH
262. (MARSHALL,JAMES)
illus.  THREE LITTLE 
PIGS.  NY: Dial (1989 1-10 
code).  Large 4to (8 3/4 
x 11”), pictorial boards, as 
new in as new dust wrapper.  
1st edition, 1st printing.  
Fabulous color illustrations 
by Marshall that are perfect 
for this fairy tale fill every 
page.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY MARSHALL 
WITH A DRAWING OF 
A PIG. $150.00

RARE HAND-COLORED McLOUGHLIN BOOK
263. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  
THE HISTORY OF LITTLE 
DAME CRUMP AND HER 
WHITE PIG.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. (30 Beekman St.), 
no date, circa 1865.  12mo 
(4 7/8 x 7 3/4”), pictorial 
wraps, slight bit of soil else 
near Fine.  Each page has the 
text in verse plus a very fine 
hand-colored wood engraving 
and there is a black and 
white picture on the cover.  
Great copy of a rare 
title. $600.00

264. MCLOUGHLIN PUB.  LIFE AND DEATH OF RICH MRS. DUCK: A 
Notorious Glutton.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., 1869.  4to 
(5 3/4 x 9 1/8”), pictorial 
wraps, some normal wear 
from age, VG+ condition.  
The story tells about Mrs. 
Duck who gorges herself 
with food and drink to 
the point that she can no 
longer walk.  She ignores 
the doctor’s warnings and 
sadly dies.  Printed on one 
side of the paper, each 
page has a fine large color 
illustration with text in 
verse beneath - 8 pictures 
in all of fancy humanized 
ducks.  Dame Dingle’s Series.  
Nice!  $450.00

#260


